

No. 16-1466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,
Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
932 Gardens Boulevard
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 978-3888

D. ALICIA HICKOK
Counsel of Record
MARK D. TATICCHI
DRINKER BIDDLE
& REATH LLP
One Logan Square
Suite 2000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 988-2700
Alicia.Hickok@dbr.com
Mark.Taticchi@dbr.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 5, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. UNDER <i>KNOX</i> , THE OPT-OUT REQUIREMENT FOR ANNUAL ASSESSMENTS IS CONSTITUTION- ALLY IMPERMISSIBLE.....	3
II. THE CHOICE TO BE SILENT ENCOM- PASSES MORE THAN A RIGHT TO DISASSOCIATE OR DISAGREE	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Intl, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	2, 10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	11
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	7
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	9
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	2, 10
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 422 U.S. 171 (1975).....	10-11
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
I. Brant, James Madison: The Nationalist (1948).....	8
